
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Christine Hamilton and Eric Jukes 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting to 
consider items of business marked Part 2 on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 

4. KANATCI, 500-504 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5SS  (REPORT 
NO. 247)  (Pages 1 - 140) 

 
 Application to review a premises licence / transfer application / vary DPS 

application. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 141 - 152) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 

March 2017. 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 REPORT NO. 247 
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE : 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
29 March 2017 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT : 
Application to review a premises licence  
 
PREMISES : 
Kanatci, 500-504 Hertford Road, ENFIELD, 
EN3 5SS 
 
WARD : 
Enfield Lock 

 

 
1.0 LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION: 
 
1.1 On 10 May 2005 an application by Mr Hayri Ebcin to convert an existing Justices 

Restaurant Licence and a Public Entertainment Licence to a Premises Licence, 
which was not subject to any representations, was granted by officers in 
accordance with delegated powers (LN/200500120). Mr Ebcin was also the 
named Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
1.2 On 30 April 2013 an application by Ms Melek Akgun for transfer of the Premises 

Licence, which was not subject to any representation from the Police, was granted 
by officers in accordance with delegated powers. Ms Akgun was also the named 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
1.3 On 16 August 2013 application was made by the Licensing Authority for a review 

of the Premises Licence. The review was made following after hours sales and a 
breach of a noise abatement notice. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to 
revoke the premises licence on 6 November 2013. An appeal was subsequently 
submitted. 

 
1.4 However, on 8 July 2014 a new premises licence (LN/201400350) was issued 

naming Mr Hakan Atakli as the Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS). Therefore the appeal hearing was dismissed and 
premises licence LN/200500120 was revoked.  

 
1.5 On 19 June 2015, a vary DPS and Transfer application was issued naming Mr 

Erdogan Gurgur as the Premises Licence Holder, and Mr Osman Ercen as the 
DPS. 

 
1.6 On 20 February 2017, a vary DPS and Transfer application was submitted naming 

Mr Mustafa Arslan as the Premises Licence Holder and Mr Erdal Tercanli as the 
DPS. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



1.7 The current Premises Licence permits: 

 Hours the premises are open to the public: Daily from 09:00 to 00:00. 

 Supply of alcohol (on and off supplies): Daily from 10:00 to 23:00. 

 Live music, Recorded music & Performance of dance: Daily 09:00 to 23:00. 

 Late night refreshment: Daily from 23:00 to 00:00. 
  
1.8 A copy of a location map of the premises is attached as Annex 01. 
 
1.9 A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached as Annex 02. 

 
 
2.0 THESE APPLICATIONS: 
 

 Due to the overlap of information in three applications for the same premises, they 
are to be presented together. 

 
 
2.1 REVIEW APPLICATION 

 
2.1.1  On 16 March 2017 application was made by the Licensing Authority for a review of 

the Premises Licence (LN/201400350).  
 
2.1.2  Under S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 a premises licence review is triggered 

where a Magistrates Court has made a Closure Order under section 80 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Policing and Crime Act 2014. 

 
2.1.3  On Wednesday 15 March 2017, Highbury Corner Magistrates Court issued a 

Closure Order for Kanatci, 500-504 Hertford Road, ENFIELD, EN3 5SS, which 
closes the premises for a period of three months. The Licensing Authority was 
notified of the order on the same day. 

 
2.1.4  The closure order was sought by the Metropolitan Police Service following 

reports of crime and disorder at the premises.  
 
2.1.5  The review application, including a copy of the Closure Order and submissions 

from the Police are attached as Annex 03. 
 
2.1.16  The Licensing Authority is required to notify the premises licence holder, 

responsible authorities and other interested parties of the review and invite 
representations.  

 
2.1.7  The Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities were advised that 

representations to the application should be submitted within 7 days of the 
advertisement, and the closing date is 22 March 2017. This report was prepared 
prior to that date; therefore any further representations will be submitted in an 
additional report. 

 
2.1.8  A Licensing Officer placed copies of the notice at the premises and at the Council 

offices and also on the Councils website. 

Page 2



 
2.1.9  A representation was received from the Licensing Authority on 20 March 2017 in 

support of the review application, on the grounds of all four licensing objectives. This 
representation is attached as Annex 04. 

 
 
2.2 TRANSFER APPLICATION: 
 
2.2.1 On 20 February 2017, Mr Mustafa Arslan applied to the Licensing Authority for a 

Transfer of Premises Licence (LN/201400350). 
  

2.2.2 A copy of the application is attached as Annex 05.  
 
2.2.3 On 6 March 2017, the Police gave notice that they considered that it was necessary 

under the crime prevention objective to object to the Transfer application. A copy of 
the Police representation is attached as Annex 06. 

 
 
2.3 VARY DPS APPLICATION 
 
2.3.1 On 20 February 2017, Mr Mustafa Arslan applied to the Licensing Authority to vary the 

DPS from Mr Osman Ercen to Mr Erdal Tercanli. 
  

2.3.2 A copy of the application is attached as Annex 07.  
 
2.3.3. On 6 March 2017, the Police gave notice that they considered that it was necessary 

to object to the Vary DPS application. A copy of the Police representation is attached 
as Annex 06. 

 
 
3 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 

 
3.1 The paragraphs below are extracted from either: 

3.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 
3.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of June 2014 

(‘Guid’); or 
3.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of April 2012 (‘Pol’). 
3.1.4  the Summary Review Guidance, Section 53A Licensing Act 2003 issued by the 

Home Office (‘Summary’). 
 
 General Principles: 
 
3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4 (1)]. 
 
3.3 The licensing objectives are: 
3.3.1 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
3.3.2 public safety; 
3.3.3 the prevention of public nuisance; & 
3.3.4 the protection of children from harm [Act s.4 (2)]. 
 

Page 3



3.4 In carrying out its functions, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to: 
3.4.1 the Council’s licensing policy statement; & 
3.4.2 guidance issued by the Secretary of State [Act s.4 (3)]. 
 

 
 
Review: 

 
3.5 In reviewing a licence the Sub-Committee will consider, and take into account, the 

complaints history of 
[...]
ed him.  He has 
been trading at the premises for at least 3 months yet still claimed he should be given 
more time to comply with the conditions.  The way he has run the premises has led to 
nuisance complaints from local residents in relation to loud music and allegations of 
trading after hours.  His presence has attracted crime and disorder to the area in the 
form of the known gang members committing a serious assault and guns and knives 
allegedly being seen.  This premises is not a safe environment for member of the 
public particularly children, nor is it a safe environment for his staff, local residents or 
officers visiting the premises.  The Licensing Authority feels that all 4 of the licensing 
objectives have been seriously undermined since Mr Arslan started running the 
business and therefore feels that for the sake of the community the appropriate course 
of action is to revoke the licence.   
 
I reserve the right to provide further information to support this representation.  
 
Duly Authorised: Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Contact: charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Signed:    Date: 20/03/2017 

Page 104

mailto:charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk


Charlotte Palmer ûpwñ¡túl
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Charlotte Palmer
13 December 201611:19
'kanatcienfield@gmail.com'
500-504 Hertford Road [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Classification : OFFICIAL

Dear Mr Aslan,

I understand from PC Staff, Police Licensing Officer that you took over the above premises approximately 3 weeks
ago. I have also been advised that the annual fee was paid a couple of days ago.

Please be advised that to date the Licensing Team has not received a licence transfer or a vary designated premises
supervisor (DPS) application from you. This means that at any time the current licence holder could surrender the
licence and the DPS could request their name be removed for the licence meaning you would not legally be able to
make any alcohol sales/sell hot food or drink after 23:OOl
[...]
stricted

Page 135
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8.3.2017 

 

- 305 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, Bambos Charalambous and Glynis Vince 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal 
Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Michael Rogers, Counsel, instructed by Gulsen & Co 

Solicitors 
Mr Mehmet Kolo, Premises Licence Holder, Ordnance 
Supermarket 
Mr Hasan Eren, Translator, Bluedots Translation Services 
 

 
371   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
372   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
373   
LEFKE SOCIAL CLUB, 281 HERTFORD ROAD, LONDON, N9 7ES  
(REPORT NO. 242)  
 
 
NOTED that the application was no longer valid as a transfer application had 
been submitted and issued successfully to the new premises licence holder. 
 
 
374   
ORDNANCE SUPERMARKET, 115 ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 
6AF  (REPORT NO. 243)  
 

Page 141 Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8.3.2017 

 

- 306 - 

 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for the review of 
the Premises Licence LN/200500760 held by Mr Mehmet Kolo at the premises 
known as and situated at Ordnance Supermarket, 115 Ordnance Road, 
Enfield, EN3 6AF. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 
a. Mr Mehmet Kolo had been the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 

and Premises Licence Holder (PLH) since January 2016. 
b. The current Premises Licence permitted 24 hours daily opening, and 

alcohol off sale
[...]
 on the way home. It was 
clarified that Mr Kolo had been to the cash and carry and was not at the 
premises. Mr Kolo had returned to the premises on his way home, but 
was not the person serving that day. 

s. In response to Charlotte Palmer’s direct queries about the brands of 
cigarettes he smoked, Mr Kolo advised it was Marlboro; sometimes 
Red and sometimes Light. His sister smoked hand rolling tobacco 
Amber Leaf brand. In response to further queries, Mr Kolo said he had 
three sisters and that he was just buying tobacco for one sister. 

t. Charlotte Palmer asked why Mr Kolo had bought three types of rolling 
tobacco and two types of cigarettes. Mr Kolo responded that the person 
who had offered them for sale had them all in his hand and he had 
purchased them all. Brands smoked could be changed sometimes and 
did not have to be the same. The price was low and that is why he 
bought the goods. 

u. Charlotte Palmer asked about incidents on 06/12/16 when the dog 
handler witnessed staff throwing boxes over the wall and put into a car 
outside, but the car keys were not available to provide to officers when 
requested. Mr Kolo advised that staff did not put anything into a car, but 
that empty boxes were thrown out to the back yard. 

v. Charlotte Palmer raised that the hearing had been told that boxes were 
taken to be recycled and asked for more details of procedures. Mr Kolo 
advised that boxes were given to a recycling person who collected 
them, and the boxes were stored out at the back. 

 
6. The summary statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 
a. Having heard the verbal submissions, it was for the sub-committee to 

consider such steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. The steps were set out on page 56 of the 
report. 

b. Relevant guidance was highlighted on page 55 of the report. 
c. It was confirmed that on behalf of Mr Kolo, an additional possibility had 

been suggested by Mr Ro
[...]
e course of action: 
he understood that he made a serious mistake and that there would be 
concerns. He clarified that Mr Kolo was actively putting forward the 
alternative action being suggested. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 
“Having considered all the oral and written submissions by all parties, and 
having considered the various answers provided to extensive questioning at 
the hearing, the Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) concluded that the matter 
before it was serious so that it was both appropriate and proportionate to 
uphold the application made by the Licensing Authority for revocation of the 
licence for Ordnance Supermarket. 
 

Page 149



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8.3.2017 

 

- 314 - 

This was the second occasion in comparatively recent times when an 
application to review the licence had been made – on both occasions for the 
same offence connected with the sale of illicit non-duty paid goods. 
 
The LSC was satisfied that the Licensing Authority made its case persuasively 
and in full, with compelling evidence to support the basic fact that on two 
occasions, on 21 September 2016 and 6 December 2016, sales of non-duty 
paid tobacco were witnessed by HMRC officials and plain-clothed police 
officers, at the licensed premises with a proven track record of such criminal 
offences. The LSC was persuaded by the concluding arguments made in 
summary that the premises licence holder/ designated premises supervisor 
(PLH/DPS) inspired no confidence i
[...]
endix 3, whereby on 29 March 2016 items of Polish and Turkish lager, 
none of which were labelled in English as required, were found both under the 
counter and in the outer store rooms. “Some of that foreign lager was on 
sale”. 
 
Applying the next section of that same guidance (11.28), the LSC in this case 
has determined that the crime prevention objective was being and has been 
undermined. And considering that this was the second instance in which this 
has been found in relation to these premises, we arrived at the conclusion the 
weight of evidence was sufficient and compelling, and the circumstances were 
serious that we have accorded with the expectation expressed in the guidance 
that revocation is both appropriate and proportionate. 

 
The LSC arrived at this view applying only the evidence provided in this case, 
noting purely as circumstantial, but giving no weight at all to, the relationship 
in every sense between the current PLH/DPS and the joint PLH of the licence 
from whom it was transferred in January 2016. 

 
3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to revoke the licence. 
 
 
375   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 December 2016. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 December 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 152


	Agenda
	4 KANATCI, 500-504 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5SS  (REPORT NO. 247)
	Annex 01 kanatci area plan
	Annex 02 Premises Licence
	Annex 03 Kanatci Review Application
	Appendix 1 - Kanatci Closure Order Notice signed
	Appendix 2a Index for court bundle
	Appendix 2b Signed closure notice
	Appendix 2c Page 1 of signed consultation notice
	Appendix 2d Signed consultation notice
	Appendix 2e Signed supporting statement PC STAFF
	Appendix 2f Further statement with exhibits for closure
	Appendix 2g Statement for serving closure notice
	Appendix 2h copy of CRIS 5202883 1

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29.3.2017 

 

- 342 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, Christine Hamilton and Eric Jukes 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Esther Hughes 

(Team Leader, Consumer Protection), PC Martyn Fisher 
(Police Licensing Officer), Catriona McFarlane (Legal Services 
Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr James Rankin, Barrister for Metropolitan Police Service 

2 x Metropolitan Police officers observing 
Mr Michael Shrimpton, Consultant, Dotcom Solicitors, for Mr 
Arslan 
Mr Mustafa Arslan, Applicant, Kanatci Restaurant 
Mr Hasan Sazdili, trainee solicitor, acting as interpreter to Mr 
Arslan 
 

 
404   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
405   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
406   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
AGREED in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for consideration of 
item 4 of the agenda on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 (information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29.3.2017 

 

- 343 - 

prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
407   
KANATCI, 500-504 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5SS  (REPORT NO. 
247)  
 
 
RECEIVED the applications made by 
(i)  the Licensing Authority for a review of the Premises Licence held by Mr 
Mustafa Arslan (previously Mr Erdogan Gurgur) at the premises known as and 
situated at Kanatci, 500-504 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5SS; 
(ii)  Mr Mustafa Arslan for the premises known as and situated at Kanatci, 
500-504 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5SS for a transfer of Premises Licence 
LN/201400350; 
(iii)  Mr Mustafa Arslan for the premises known as and situated at Kanatci, 
500-504 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5SS for a Vary Designated Premises 
Supervisor on Premises Licence LN/201400350 from Mr Osman Ercen to Mr 
Erdal Tercanli. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee NOTED that throughout the hearing Mr Sazdili 
did not translate the proceedings for Mr Arslan. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 

administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened. 
 

2. The Sub-Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made 
available to it and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 
2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee had carefully considered its decision 
and the demands of the legislation. 

 
3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved 

(i) to revoke the licence; 
(ii) that the application for a transfer of premises licence be refused; 
(iii) that the application for a Vary Designated Premises Supervisor 

be refused. 
 
 
408   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29.3.2017 

 

- 344 - 

RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 8 March 2017. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on Wednesday 8 March 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 


